March 2016 DocID025175 Rev 2 1/36
1
UM1670
User manual
Discovery kit with STM32F429ZI MCU
Introduction
The STM32F429 Discovery kit (32F429IDISCOVERY) allows users to easily develop
applications with the STM32F429 high-performance STM32 with ARM® Cortex®-M4 core. It

• Next to the evaluation tool ordering part number, that is stuck or silk-screen printed on
the board.
3 Ordering information
To order the Discovery kit for the STM32F429 line of microcontrollers, refer to Table 1.
4 Conventions
Table 2 provides the definition of some conventions used in the present document.
Table 1. List of the order codes
Order code ST-LINK version
32F429IDISCOVERY  ST-LINK/V2
STM32F429I-DISC1 ST-LINK/V2-B (mbed-enabled)
Table 2. ON/OFF conventions
Convention Definition
Jumper JPx ON Jumper fitted
Jumper JPx OFF Jumper not fitted
Solder bridge SBx ON SBx connections closed by solder
Solder bridge SBx OFF SBx connections left open
Quick start UM1670
8/36 DocID025175 Rev 2
5 Quick start
The STM32F429 Discovery is a low-cost and easy-to-use development kit to quickly
evaluate and start a development with an STM32F4 microcontroller.
Before installing and using the product, accept the Evaluation Product License Agreement
from www.st.com/stm32f4-discovery.
For more information on the STM32F429 Discovery board and for demonstration software,
visit www.st.com/stm32f4-discovery.
5.1 Getting started
Follow the sequence below to configure the STM32F429 Discovery board and launch the
DISCOVER application:
1. Ensure that the jumpers JP3 and CN4 are set to "ON" (Discovery mode).
2. Connect the STM32F429 Discovery board to a PC using a USB cable type A/mini-B
through the USB ST-LINK connector CN1, to power the board, the LEDs LD2 (PWR)
and LD1 (COM).
3. The following applications are available on the screen:
– Clock/Calendar and Game
– Video Player and Image Browser (play videos and view images from the USB
mass storage connected to CN6)
– Performance monitor (watch the CPU load and run a graphical benchmark)
– System Info
4. The demo software, as well as other software examples are available at the
www.st.com/stm32f4-discovery webpage.
5. Develop applications starting from the examples.
5.2 System requirements
• Windows® OS (XP, 7,8)
• USB type A to mini-B cable
5.3 Development toolchains supporting the STM32F429
Discovery kit
• IAR® EWARM (IAR Embedded Workbench®)
• Keil® MDK-ARM™
• GCC-based IDEs (free AC6: SW4STM32, Atollic® TrueSTUDIO®,...)
• ARM® mbed™ online
DocID025175 Rev 2 9/36
UM1670 Hardware layout
35
6 Hardware layout
The STM32F429 Discovery board has been designed around the STM32F429ZIT6
microcontroller in a 144-pin LQFP package.
Figure 2 illustrates the connections between the STM32F429ZIT6 and its peripherals
(ST-LINK/V2 or ST-LINK/V2-B, push-buttons, LED, USB OTG, ST MEMS Gyroscope,
Accelerometer, Magnetometer and connectors).
Figure 3 and Figure 4 help to locate these connections on the STM32F429 Discovery board.
Figure 2. Hardware block diagram
Hardware layout UM1670
10/36 DocID025175 Rev 2
Figure 3. Top layout
DocID025175 Rev 2 11/36
UM1670 Hardware layout
35
Figure 4. Bottom layout
Hardware layout UM1670
12/36 DocID025175 Rev 2
6.1 Embedded ST-LINK/V2 (or V2-B)
The ST-LINK/V2 on 32F429IDISCOVERY or the ST-LINK/V2-B on STM32F429I-DISC1 is
embedded as programming and debugging tool. Virtual COM port and USB mass storage
features are supported by the ST-LINK/V2-B only for mbed compatibility.
The ST-LINK/V2-B makes the STM32F4429I-DISC1 boards mbed enabled. The embedded
ST-LINK/V2 (or V2-B) supports only SWD for STM32 devices. For information about